

GAHC030007042025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/127/2025

Sh. Sujoy Tongchangya and 416 Ors.

S/o Chiranya Tongchangya

R/o Kukurduleya, Lawngtlai District.

S/o Lal Mohan chakma

R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

2: Sh. Anil Baran Chakma

3: Sh. Raj Kumar Chakma

S/o Sukra Kanta Chakma

R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

4: Sh. Milon Kumar Tongchangya

S/o Biraj Mohan Tongchangya

R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

5: Sh. Guri Mila Chakma

S/o Sadhan Kumar Chakma

R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

6: Sh. Neepa Chakma

S/o Sanjoy tongchangya

R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

7: Smt. Parboti Tongchangya

D/o Sanjoy tongchangya

R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai district

8: Sh Uday Tongchangya
S/o Chiranya Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

9: Sh. Bimalasen Tongchangya
S/o Laichoka Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai district

10: Sh. Nigira Muni Tongchangya
S/o Poli Mohan Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

11: Smt. Geeta Muni Chakma
D/o Uday Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

12: Smt. Sunita Chakma
D/o Sunita Chakma
D/o Sukro Muni Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-III

Lawngtlai District

13: Sh. Sanjoy Tongchangya
S/o L. Biraj Mohan Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai district

14: Sh. Rosik Chakma
S/o Rupa Ram Chakma
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

15: Smt. Prema Rattan Chakma
D/o Rangha Chand Chakma (L)

R/o Kamalanager-II

Lawngtlai District

16: Smt. Indra Lal Tongchangya
D/o Biraj Mohan Tongchangya (L)
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

17: Smt. Kamal Chakma
D/o Satya Kumar Chakma
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

18: Smt. A. Anulal Tongchangya
D/o Beley Tongchangya
R/o New Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

19: Smt. Saday Mala Tongchangya
D/o Poli Mohan Tongchangya
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai district

20: Sh. Jamapu Tongchangya
S/o Rasik Muni Tongchangya
R/o Moinabapsora

Lawngtlai District

21: Sh. Satyojit Chakma
S/o Gulok Dhan Chakma
R/o Kukurduleya

Lawngtlai District

22: Smt. Sujita Chakma
D/o Ratan Muni Chakma
R/o Bajeisora

Lawngtlai District

23: Smt. Tana Kumar Tongchangya
D/o Rasik Moni Tongchangya

R/o Moinabapsora

Lawngtlai District

24: Sh. Anil Kanti Tongchangya
S/o Binanda Tongchangya
R/o Moinabapsora

Lawngtlai district

25: Sh. Ratri Kumar Tongchangya
Tana Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Moinabapsora

Lawntlai District

26: Sh. Amarjit Tongchangya
S/o Jamapu Tongchangya
R/o Moinabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

27: Sh. Sadhan Kumar Chakma
S/o Pashkora Chakma (L)
R/o Borapansury-I
Lawngtlai District

28: Sh. Dalton Chakma
S/o Basudev Chakma
R/o Ugudasury 'S'

Lawngtlai District

29: Sh. Joy Shanti Tongchangya
S/o Tana Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

30: Smt. Renuka Chakma
D/o Shanti Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-I

Lawngtlai District

31: Sh. Ratna Sen Tongchangya
S/o Binanda Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

32: Smt. Shanti Tongchangya
D/o Kalukya Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

33: Smt. Fulo Devi Chakma
D/o Raj Kumar Chakma
R/o Baganpara

Lawngtlai District

34: Sh. Lal Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Inanda Tongchangya (L)
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

35: Smt. Kottan tongchangya
D/o Nishikya Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-II
Lawngtlai District

36: Smt Rangalal Tongchangya
D/o Belei Tongchangya
R/o New-Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

37: Sh. Devo Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Lai Choka Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

38: Sh. Bidesh Tongchangya
S/o Ratna Sen Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

39: Sh. Bicky Rongchangya
S/o Hira Muni Tongchangya
R/o Kamalanagar-I
Lawngtlai District

40: Sh. Ranjoy Kanti Tongchangya
S/o Lal Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Mainabapsora-I

Lawngtlai District

41: Smt. Nabin Kanti Chakma
D/o Bijoy Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

42: Smt. Dhanabi Chakma
D/o Bimal Chandra Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

43: Smt. Trideep Chandra Chakma
D/o Balabadra Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

44: Sh. Baladra Chakma
S/o Hira Chandra Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

45: Smt. Guri Mile Chakma
D/o Chiranjeet Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtali District

46: Sh. Sattya Ranjan Chakma
S/o Sodish Kumar Chakma
R/o Karlui
Lawngtlai District

47: Sh. Chandra Susi Chakma
S/o Sujan Chakma
R/o Udalthana-I

Lawngtlai District

48: Sh. Amit Kumar Chakma
S/o Balabadra Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

49: Sh. Tukmon Tongchangya
S/o Chandra Nath Tong Changya
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

50: Sh. Dharash Chandra Chakma
S/o Tridip Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

51: Smt. Mereya Chakma
D/o Baja Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

52: Sh. Samser Chakma
S/o Sukra Moni Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

53: Smt. Chandra Prova Chakma
D/o Nirmal Kumar Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

54: Sh. Chiranjeet Chakma
S/o Balabadra Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

55: Smt. Sambua Muni Chakma
D/o Jattan Chakma
R/o Futsury

Lawngtlai District

56: Smt. Sadak Chakma
D/o Dilip Chakma
R/o Futsury
Lawngtlai District

57: Sh. Rabi Joy Chakma
S/o Nilo Muni chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

58: Sh. Anil Baran Chakma
S/o Sumati Ranjan Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

59: Sh. Raja Lokhi Chakma
S/o Chandra Hangsa Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

60: Sh. Amar Pudi Chakma
S/o Shanti Bikash Chakma
R/o Lokhisury

Lawngtlai District

61: Smt. Moy Moy Chakma
D/o Trideep Chandra Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

62: Sh. Bakra Joy Chakma
S/o Lakhi Kumar Chakma
R/o Lokhisury

Lawngtlai District

63: Sh. Prem Kumar Chakma
S/o Mereya Chakma
R/o Rengkashya

Lawngtlai District

64: Sh. H. Amaresh Chakma

S/o Sandhya Muni Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-III

Lawngtlai district

65: Smt. Mina Rani Chakma
D/o Lakhi Dhan Chakma
R/o Longpughat

Lawngtlai District

66: Smt. Kamalanda Chakma
D/o Bosudev Chakma
R/o Lokhisury

Lawngtlai District

67: Sh. Kala Chand Tongchangya
S/o Kumapu Tongchangya (L)
R/o New-Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

68: Sh. Doyal Chandra Dewan
S/o Arun Kumar Dewan
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

69: Smt. Meena Chakma
D/o Ranjanya Chakma (L)
R/o Kamalanager-II

Lawngtlai District

70: Sh. Nilokoa Tongchangya
S/o Pattong Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

71: Smt. Kali Kumar Tongchangya
D/o Bishnuram Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

72: Smt. Bini Moy Tongchangya

D/o Koreipu Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

73: Sh. Pottya Chand Chakma
S/o Mangal Chandra Chakma
R/o Gerasury
Lawngtlai District.

74: Sh. Khona Tongchangya
S/o Koreipu Tongchangya
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

75: Sh. Baran Chand Tongchangya
S/o Nathun Muni tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

76: Sh. Chigon Marat Tongchangya
S/o Dipoh Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

77: Sh. Patamya Tongchangya
S/o Allya Muni Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

78: Smt. Sobinoy Chakma
D/o Gyana Ranjan Chakma
R/o Baganpara

Lawngtlai District

79: Smt. Nanabi Tongchangya
D/o Binimoy Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

80: Smt. Ananta Lal Chakma
D/o Joy Kumar Chakma

R/o Lidisora

Lawngtlai District

81: Sh. Kalpa Ranjan Chakma
S/o Kegera Chakma
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai district

82: Sh. Dharma Priyo Tongchangya
S/o Fulot Dhar TongchangyaR/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

83: Sh. Notun Mala Chakma
S/o Hira Chand Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

84: Sh. Kunsho Dhan Tongchangya
S/o Kanango Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

85: Smt. Lusai Muni Tongchangya
D/o Badi Chandra Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

86: Sh. Kalabua Chakma
S/o Punyo Muni Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

87: Sh. Chunduru Chakma
S/o Punyosen Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

88: Sh. Amar Dhas Chakma
S/o Satrugan Chakma
R/o Devasora 'N'

Lawngtlai District

89: Sh. Lokhi Chandra Tongchangya
S/o Bilam Chand Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

90: Sh. Jhor Chand Tongchangya
S/o Bakya Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

91: Sh. Nungo Moni Chakma
S/o Lobindar Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

92: Smt. Sunity Ranjan Chakma
D/o Lokki Sen Chakma
R/o Ludisora
Lawngtlai District

93: Sh. Hlaswe
S/o Hori Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

94: Sh. Rupayan Chakma
S/o Seba Rattan Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

95: Sh. Chukkua Tongchangya
S/o Belasya Tongchangya
R/o Gerasury

Lawngtlai District

96: Sh. Chandu Chakma
S/o Kukya Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

97: Smt. Somoti Ranjan Chakma
D/o Ashok Kumar Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

98: Smt. Botabi Tongchangya
D/o Ranjanya Tongchangya
R/o Boraituli
Lawngtlai District

99: Smt. Gulchogi Chakma
D/o Nutan Kumar Chakma (L)
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

100: Sh. Sadhan Kumar Chakma
S/o Gunendra Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

101: Sh. Manu Ranjan Chakma
S/o Muratya Chakma (L)
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawntlai District

102: Smt. Nishi Mala Chakma
D/o Jangkura Chakma
R/o Longpughat

Lawngtlai District

103: Sh. Doya Lokhi Chakma
D/o Prema Ranjan Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

104: Sh Gopal Krishna Chakma
S/o Chitro Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

105: Sh. R.D. Sangzela
S/o H. Thangliana
R/o Damdep-II

Lawngtlai District

106: Sh. Sujoy Chakma
S/o Guno Muni Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

107: Sh. Sukendra Chakma
S/o Kanak Baran chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

108: Sh. Hari Dhan Chakma
S/o Nishi Kumar Chakma
R/o Gulsingbapsora

Lawngtlai District

109: Smt. Gyana Lal Chakma
D/o Rajani Kumar Chakma
R/o Jarudubosora

Lawngtlai District

110: Sh. K. Remnalala
S/o Rangzawla
R/o Damdep-II

Lawngtlai District

111: Sh. Kutta Muni Tongchangya
S/o Beja Muni Tongchangya
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

112: Sh. Doya Mondi Chakma
S/o Mangalasen Chakma
R/o Ajasora-I

Lawngtlai District

113: Sh. Ranjit Kumar Chakma
S/o Doya Mohan Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

114: Sh. Debaraj Chakma
S/o Ashok Kumar Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

115: Sh. Siddhartha Chakma
S/o Ananda Kumar Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

116: Smt. Tonuja Chakma
D/o B. Begul Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

117: Sh. Lakki Moy Chakma
S/o Doya Mohan Chakma
R/o Bororaituli

Lawngtlai District

118: Sh. Nibaran Chakma
S/o Gyana Rattan Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

119: Sh. Krishna Chakma
S/o Kitto Chandra Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

120: Sh. Birash Muni Chakma
S/o Kalai Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

121: Smt. Kabina Chakma
D/o Subash Kumar Chakma
R/o Ugudasury 'S'

Lawngtlai District

122: Smt. Sova Rani Chakma
D/o Surojoy Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-III

Lawngtlai District

123: Sh. Amullyo Ranjan Chakma
S/o Ananda Kumar Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

124: Sh. Amullyo Rattan Chakma
S/o Suresh Kumar Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

125: Sh. Juddha Ranjan Chakma
S/o Ananda Kumar Chakma R/o Jarualdujbosora

Lawngtlai District

126: Sh. Ranjan Mohan Chakma
S/o Ino Mohan chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

127: Sh. Jagadish Chakma
S/o Bupati Ranjan Chkma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

128: Smt. Maya Kumar Chakma
D/o Uma Chandra Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

129: Sh. Subash Bosu Chakma
S/o Gyana Rattan Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

130: Smt. Supriya Chakma
D/o Birosen Chakma (L)
Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

131: Smt. Jangalal Kumar Tongchangya
D/o Purna Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

132: Sh. Punyo Rekha Chakma
S/o Badullya Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

133: Sh. Chadra Sekhar Chakma
S/o Gyana Ranjan Chkma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

134: Sh. Doyalal Chakma
S/o Asweni Kumar Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

135: Sh. Surjyo Kumar Chakma
S/o Maya Ranjan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawntlai District

136: Smt. Bimal Kanti Chakma
D/o Doya Mohan Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

137: Sh. Anil Bikash Chakma
S/o Suba Ranjan Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora
Lawngtlai District

138: Sh. Ajanta Kumar Chakma
S/o Chigonya Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

139: Sh. Purna Mon Chakma
S/o Sundor Muni Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

140: Smt. Marattya Chakma
D/o Kala Choga Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

141: Sh. Dillip Kumar Chakma
S/o Rattana Mon Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai Chakma

142: Sh. Guri Morottua Chakma
S/o Nilo Mon Chakma R/p Ludisora
Lawngtlai District

143: Sh. Rajani Kumar Chakma
S/o Ratna Mon Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

144: Sh. Probir Chakma
S/o Jagadish Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawntlai District

145: Sh. Dol Muni Chakma
S/o Buddho Chandra Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

146: Smt. Sushil Prova Chakma
D/o Sushanta Bikash Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai
District

147: Sh. Doyal Chandra Chakma
S/o Chitro Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

148: Sh. Milechaw Chakma
S/o Paret Chakma
R/o Bajesisora

Lawngtlai District

149: Sh. Kanyapu Chakma
S/o Kalai Chakma
R/o Jaruldujbosora

Lawngtlai district

150: Sh. Punyo Chandra Chakma
S/o Ranjan Mohan Chakma
R/o Boraituli

Lawngtlai District

151: Sh. Dhana Kumar Chakma
S/o Kamanya Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawntlai District

152: Smt. Rita Chakma
D/o Barun Bikash Chakma
R/o Udalthana
Lawngtlai District

153: Sh. Nil Muni Chakma
S/o Rabi Dhan Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawngtlai District

154: Sh. Kallyazira Chakma
S/o Punyo Sen Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawntlai District

155: Smt. Sona Mughu Chakma
D/o Pronit Bikash Chakma
R/o Gulsingbajpsora

Lawngtlai Chakma

156: Smt. Bimalina Chakma
D/o Rattan Moni Chakma (L)
R/o Borapansury-II
Lawngtlai District

157: Smt. Kapila Tongchangya
D/o Hiranand Tongchanga
R/o New-Jagnasury

Lawngtlai District

158: Sh. Amesh Kumar Chakma
S/o Kanyaram Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawntlai District

159: Sh. Rabi Dhan Chakma
S/o Padhma Mon Chakma
R/o Kamtuli
Lawngtlai District

160: Smt. Chigonya Chakma
S/o Biro Kumar Chakma
R/o Devasora 'S'

Lawngtlai District

161: Sh. Santosh Chakma
S/o Sadhan Kumar Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

162: Sh. Bubon Kumar Chakma
S/o Bharat Mon Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawntlai District

163: Sh. Nayantara Chakma
S/o Bubjon Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawngtlai District

164: Sh. Mongla Chakma
S/o Hokkna Chakma
R/o Kamtuli

Lawngtlai District

165: Sh. Nanda Kumar Chakma
S/o Jarbua Dhan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

166: Smt. Sumoti Bala Chakma
S/o Ranjan Mohan Chakma
R/o Ludisora

Lawngtlai District

167: Sh. Sujit Kumar Chakma
S/o Guno Moni Chakma
R/o Chotapansury

Lawngtlai District

168: Smt. Guri Mila Chakma
D/o Ananda Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

169: Smt. Shanti Moy Chakma
D/o Ananda Kumar Chakma
R/o Prva-I
Lawngtlai District

170: Sh. Bar Nagha Chakma

S/o Chandra Kuma Chakma
R/o Kamtuli
Lawngtlai District

171: Sh. Kalasoga Chakma
S/o Badhi Chakma
R/o Devasora 'N'
Lawngtlai District

172: Sh. Bishal Chakma
S/o Jagadish Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

173: Sh. Subash Chakma
S/o Chandra Chakma
R/o Devasors 'S'

Lawngtlai District

174: Smt. Rinki Chakma
D/o Nanda Lal Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-II

Lawngtlai District

175: Smt. Ranjina Chakma
D/o Zenith Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawntlai District

176: Sh. Mohan Chakma
S/o Goyassur Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

177: Smt. Sukrasen Chakma
D/o Mona Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

178: Smt. Pattori Mala Chakma
D/o Biro Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

179: Sh. Arun Bikash Chakma
S/o Bana Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

180: Smt. Purna Kumar Chakma
D/o Kirod Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

181: Smt. Monsikya Tongchangya
D/o Dhana Muni Tongchangya
R/o Gabasury
Lawngtlai District

182: Smt. Sarath Mughi Chakma
D/o Goyassur Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

183: Sh. Rattua Pudi Chakma
S/o Maya Ranjan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

184: Smt. Taruna Chakma
D/o Ratna Moy Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

185: Sh Santosh Chakma
S/o Direndra Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II
Lawngtlai District

186: Sh. Nirban Mala Chakma
S/o Naba Kumar Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I
Lawngtlai District

187: Sh. Suresh Kumar Chakma
S/o Guna Muni Chakma
R/o Chotapansury

Lawngtlai District

188: Smt. Sama Shanti Chakma
D/o Nua Dhan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

189: Sh. Lalnunsanga
S/o H.C. Hrangchhuakama
R/o Parva-III

Lawngtlai District

190: Smt. Punyobar Chakma
D/o Sushi Mohan
R/o Parva-I

Lawntlai District

191: Sh. Gyana Rattan Chakma
S/o Kalabua Chakma
R/o Parva-IV

Lawngtlai District

192: Smt. Phulo Devi Chakma
D/o Sneha Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-IV

Lawngtlai District

193: Sh. Anil Kumar Chakma
S/o Melaram Chakma

Lawngtlai District

R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

194: Sh. Jorbua Dhan Chakma
S/o Rasik Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

195: Sh. Rabidash Chakma
S/o Melaram Chakma
R/o Parva-I

Lawngtlai District

196: Sh. Monu Bala Chakma
S/o Lokhi Kumar
R/o Udalthana-II

Lawngtlai District

197: Smt. Shanti Moy Chakma
D/o Agolokkya Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

198: Smt. Siraphu Tongchangya
D/o Dichand Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

199: Sh. Hemanga Chakma
S/o Sumoti Ranjan Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

200: Sh. Bangallo Tongchangya
S/o Sagollys Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

201: Smt. Nigira Mohan Chakma
D/o Manuram Chakma (L)
R/o Baganpara

Lawngtlai District

202: Smt. Sinaphu Tongchangya
D/o Saniong Tongchangya
R/o Gabasury

Lawngtlai District

203: Smt. Taru Loda Chakma
D/o Nakka Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

204: Smt. Jettoy Tongchangya

D/o Chandra Muni Tongchangya
R/o Gabasury

Lawngtlai District

205: Sh. Robil Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Gunodhar Tongchangya
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

206: Smt. Kalabi Tongchangya
D/o Nuang Tongchangya
R/o Gabasury
Lawngtlai District

207: Sh. Lalhminga
S/o Ornajoy
R/o Siminasora

Lawngtlai District

208: Sh. Doya Sova Chakma
S/o Adi Chandra Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I
Lawngtlai District

209: Smt. Kalabi Chakma
D/o Ananda Kumar Chakma (L)
R/p Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

210: Sh. Hanola
S/o Bidaha
R/o Siminasora

Lawngtlai District

211: Smt. Mani Chandra
D/o Hansoha
R/o Siminasora

Lawngtlai District

212: Sh. Lokhi Kumar Chakma
S/o Hirod Chakma (L)
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

213: Sh. Sangita Chakma
D/o Nutan Kumar Chakma (L)
R/o Kamalanager-III

Lawngtlai District

214: Sh. Sarath Bala Chakma
S/o Satya Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

215: Sh. Gunodhar Tongchangya
S/o Saniong Tongchangya
R/o Gabasury

Lawngtlai District

216: Smt. Sumoti Ranjan Chakma
D/o Surath chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

217: Sh. Pipal Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Isha Muni tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

218: Sh. D. Balaram Chakma
S/o Muratya Chakma (L)
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

219: Sh. Arun Maya Chakma
S/o Ciranjit Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

220: Smt. Renuka Chakma
D/o Sumoti Ranjan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II
Lawngtlai District

221: Smt. Sonnyo Chakma

D/o Dinomon Chakma (L0
R/o Parve-I
Lawngtlai District

222: Sh. Juddha Muni Chakma
S/o Madan Mon Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

223: Sh. Potyaban Chakma
S/o Rabi Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

224: Sh. Suresh Muni Chakma
S/o Bijok Dhan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

225: Smt. Bashaanti Chakma
S/o Jagadish chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

226: Sh. Bishnu Sharma Chakma
S/o Lokkhi Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

227: Sh. Aja Loda Chakma
S/o Gurikko Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

228: Sh. Surendra Chakma
S/o Nishi Mohan Chakma
R/o Udalthana-I

Lawngtlai District

229: Sh. Lokhi Ranjan Chakma
S/o Ranjan Mon Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

230: Sh. Kulo Chandra Chakma

S/o Sikya Ram Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

231: Sh. Meya Ranjan Chakma
S/o Surendra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

232: Sh. Nama Chakma
S/o Bharatswar Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

233: Sh. Bijoy Mughli Chakma
S/o Pankay Kanti Chakma
R/o Kamamlanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

234: Sh. Pattor Muni Chakma
S/o Dirbosikya Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

235: Smt. Kalabua Chakma
D/o Lokkhi Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

236: Smt. Neetu Chakma
D/o Kusum Kanti Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

237: Smt. Shyamal Kanti Chakma
D/o Biju Mon Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

238: Sh. Lokhi Kumar Chakma
S/o Jurbua Dhan Chakma
R/o Udalthanan-II

Lawngtlai District

239: Smt. Jeena Chakma
D/o Sumity Ranjan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

240: Sh. Potya Mohan Chakma
S/o Medendra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

241: Sh. Chiranjit Chakma
S/o Bagirath Chakma
R/o Devasora 'N'

Lawngtlai District

242: Smt. Surota Chakma
D/o Gurkha Dhan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

243: Sh. Budhi Dhan Chakma
S/o Sami Chandra Chakama(L)
R/o Bajeisora
Lawngtlai District

244: Sh. Doyal Jit Chakma
S/o Bishnu Sharma Chakma
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

245: Sh. Chhuanngura
S/o Zawlsun
R/o Parva-III
Lawngtlai District

246: Smt. Proti Moy Chakma
D/o Gurkha Dhan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

247: Smt. Taruna Chakma
D/o Dil Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamalanager-IV

Lawngtlai District

248: Smt. Sarath Bala Chakma
D/o Satya Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

249: Smt. Jalanta Chakma
D/o Mokya Ram Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

250: Sh. Bigyan Chakma
S/o Sarath Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

251: Smt. Binita Chakma
D/o Sujoy Chakma
R/o Ugudasury 'S'

Lawngtlai District

252: Sh. Tipom Chakma
S/o Guno Sindhu Chakma
R/o Kamamlanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

253: Smt. Simina Chand Chakma
D/o Punyo Chandra Chakma
R/p Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

254: Sh. Fulchoga Chakma
S/o Paskora Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

255: Smt. Deebakar Chakma
D/o Sumoti Ranjan Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

256: Sh. Rabi Ranjan Chakma
S/o Dema Chakma

R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

257: Sh. Dilli Kumar Chakma
S/o Surjojoy Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

258: Sh. Jitto Tongchangya
S/o Chandra Lal Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

259: Sh. Lokhi Kumar Chakma
S/o Sukra Muni Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

260: Sh. Awnju Chakma
S/o Parthajit Chakma
R/o Borapansury-II

S/o Parthajit Chakm

261: Sh. Punyo Chand Chakma
S/o Ranga Chand Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
S/o Parthajit Chakm

262: Sh. Mangalasur Chakma
S/o Marattua Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

263: Smt. Ananta Lila Chakma
D/o Lokhi Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Bongdukbanga

Lawngtlai District

264: Sh. Dara Singh Chakma
S/o Battua Muni Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

265: Sh. Doya Lal Chakma
S/o Pottya Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

266: Sh. Buddha Chandra Chakma
S/o Pattar
R/o Montola
Lawngtlai District

267: Sh. S. S. Vanlalremruata
S/o Zawlsuna
R/o Parva-III
Lawngtlai District

268: Sh. Chikkyo Maya Chakma
S/o Madhan Mon Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

269: Sh. Lalramthlira
S/o Suakmawia
R/o Parva-III
Lawngtlai District

270: Smt. Laxmi Devi Chakma
D/o Ganga Chakma
R/o Chotanpansury

Lawngtlai District

271: Sh. Amita Bachan Chakma
S/o Buddhi Chand Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

272: Sh. Gupa Tara Chakma
S/o Bijoy Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

273: Sh. Punyosur Chakma
S/o Gurikko Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

274: Sh. Lokki Mon Chakma
S/o Falguni Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

275: Smt. Maya Kumar Tongchangya
D/o Rangu Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

276: Sh. D. Ananda Hridoy Chakma
S/o Mohan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

277: Sh. Guna Muni Chakma
S/o Kandossye Chakma
R/o Chotapansury

Lawngtlai District

278: Smt. Jatna Devi Chakma
D/o Robin Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

279: Sh. Kishori Lal Chakma
S/o Surojoy Chakma

R/o Kamalanagar-III

280: Smt. Sangita Chakma
D/o Balaram Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

281: Sh. Marattua Chakma
S/o Goyessur Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

282: Sh. Maya Sida Chakma
S/o Mohan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

283: Sh. Indrasur Chakma
S/o Marattua Chakma

R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

284: Sh. Bilati Muni Tongchangya
S/o Naksaw Mon Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

285: Sh. Sarada Mala Chakma
S/o Surendra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

286: Sh. Doya Ranjan Chakma
S/o Dema Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

287: Sh. Yo Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Chandra Joy Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

288: Smt. Jatna Devi Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

289: Smt. Binoti Chakma
D/o Parthajit Chakma
R/o Borapansury-II

290: Sh. Kisto Muni Chakma
S/o Sotturgan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

291: Smt. Jatna Devi Chakma
D/o Robin Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

292: Sh. Sangassur Chakma
S/o Anirudra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

293: Sh. Silo Muni Tongchangya
S/o Lusai Mon Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

294: Sh. Jason Chakma
S/o Hara Prasad Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

295: Sh. Gyana Rattan Chakma
S/o Keleja Chakma
R/o Jamersury

Lawngtlai District

296: Sh. Sushil Kumar Chakma
S/o Sikya Dhan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

297: Sh. T. Lalkima
S/o Thlem Kuala
R/o Parva-III
Lawngtlai District

298: Sh. Fuleswhwar Chakma
S/o Nilo Muni Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

299: Sh. Santosh
S/o9 Indra Muni Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

300: Sh. Robiley Chakma
S/o Rogongya Chakma (L)
R/o Pva-I
Lawngtlai District

301: Sh. T. Prem Jyoti Chakma
S/o T. Sunity Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

302: Sh. Ananda Kumar Chakma
S/o Sneha Lal Chakma
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

303: Sh. Handa Chakma
S/o Chandra Kumar Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

304: Sh. Tanuja Chakma
S/o B. Begul
R/o Borapansury-I

305: Sh. Rocky Chakma
S/o Baneswar Chakma
R/o Nalbonya

Lawngtlai District

306: Sh. Doyal Kumar Chakma
S/o Suresh Chanda Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

307: Sh. Mangala Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Bung Tongchangya
R/o Gobasury
Lawngtlai District

308: Smt. Kina Lota Chakma
D/o Dr. B.P. Purna Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-I

Lawngtlai District

309: Sh. Kalabua Chakma
S/o Joy Kumar Chakma
R/o Borakabakali

Lawngtlai District

310: Smt. Kala Chitti Chakma
D/o Rosik Mon Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I

Lawngtlai District

311: Sh. Juddha Bala Chakma
S/o B. Arun Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

312: Sh. Nil Muni Chakma
S/o Bijok Dhan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

313: Sh. Kina Sova Chakma
S/o Sumity Ranjan Chakma
r/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

314: Smt. Nirupa Devi Chakma
D/o B. San
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

315: Sh. Chitro Kumar Chakma
S/o Surjyo Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

316: Smt. Shanti Ranjan Chakma
D/o Kamini Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III
Lawngtlai District

317: Sh. Odi Chandra Tongchangya
S/o Koila Chandra Tongchangya
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

318: Sh. Sadhan Kumar Chakma
S/o Lokhi Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

319: Smt. Roshni Chakma
D/o Rupantor Chakma
R/o Boranpansury-I

Lawngtlai District

320: Sh. Kananga Chakma
S/o Maratsaw Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

321: Sh. Baja Soga Chakma
S/o Satyoban Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

322: Sh. Kangsasur Chakma
S/o Anirudra Chakma
(L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

323: Smt. Rina Devi Chakma
D/o Doya Lal Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

324: Smt. Nua Mila Tongchangya
D/o Kamashya Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

325: Sh. Mayurdash Chakma
S/o Surotya Chakma
R/o Udalthana-I

Lawngtlai District

326: Smt. Kala Chuli Chakma
D/o Lekkyia Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

327: Sh. Pattar Muni Chakma
S/o Bidya Muni Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

328: Sh. Punyo Lal Tongchangya
S/o Ram Kola Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

329: Sh. Lamba Kuala Tongchangya
S/o Nuang Tongchangya
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

330: Sh. Supath Chakma
S/o Sanjib Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III
Lawngtlai District

331: Sh. Jayan Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Rangu Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

332: Sh. Mamay Ram Chakma
S/o Ongodo Chakma
R/o Parva-III
Lawngtlai District

333: Sh. ananda Mala Chakma
S/o Meya Ranjan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

334: Smt. Debori Malsawmtluangi
D/o B. Landinga
R/o Saizaw 'W'

Lawngtlai District

335: Smt. Parumita Chakma
D/o Potya Mohan Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar

Lawngtlai District

336: Smt. Sarath chandra Chakma
D/om Bijoy Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I

Lawngtlai District

337: Sh. Kandra Tongchangya
S/o Ranjanmon Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

338: Sh. Ram Chandra
S/o Mosrang
R/o Siminasora

Lawngtlai District

339: Sh. Indrajit Tongchangya
S/o Nibaran Tongchangya
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

340: Sh. Shoban Chakma
S/o Ujjalkanti Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

341: Sh. Lakhi Dhan Chakma
S/o Sukro Sen Chakma
R/o Longpuighat

Lawngtlai District

342: Sh. Robin Chakma
S/o Satyo Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

343: Sh. Pettua Tongchangya
S/o Sagollya Tongchangya
R/o Bondukbanga

Lawngtlai District

344: Sh. Lalchangliana
S/o Sanleiala
R/o Parva-III

Lawngtlai District

345: Smt. Purna Chandra Chakma
D/o Nua Chand Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

346: Smt. Shaanti Kumar Chakma
D/o Gurisen Chakma
R/o Jamersury

Lawngtlai District

347: Smt. Dema Chakma
D/o Doyal Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

348: Sh. Paron Dhan Chakma
S/o Meya Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

349: Sh. Gyana Bikash Chakma
S/o Madhan Mon Chakma (L)
R/p Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

350: Sh. Gaja Moti Chakma
S/o Mallya Ban chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

351: Sh. Dharma Joy Chakma
S/o Surjyo Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

352: Smt. Sarada Mala Chakma
D/o Kanaga Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

353: Sh. Bimala Chakma
S/o Ujjal Kanti chakma
R/o Borapansury-I
Lawngtlai District

354: Sh. Sadhan Kumar Chakma
S/o Paskora Chakma (L)
R/p Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

355: Sh. Kina Mon Chakma
S/o Bannua Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

356: Smt. Maya Sida Chakma
D/o Mohan Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

357: Sh. Kina Ranjan Chakma
S/o Kala Marattua Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

358: Sh. Indumoti
D/o Doyal Chandra Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai District

359: Sh. Dharma Rattan Chakma
S/o Mereya Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

360: Sh. Bijoy Kumar Chakma
S/o Kambal Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

361: Smt. Kananga Chakma
D/o Panja Muni Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

362: Sh. Gyana Ranjan Chakma
S/o Adi Chandra Chakma (L)
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

363: Sh. Bada Chandra Chakma
S/o Mohendra Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

364: Sh. Punyosen Chakma
S/o Omong
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

365: Sh. Potya Kumar Chakma
S/o Porchand Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

366: Sh. Bangallo Chakma
S/o Borcheg Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

367: Sh. Surjo Sen Chakama
S/o Kina Dhan Chakma
R/o Longpuighat

Lawngtlai District

368: Sh. Kegera Chakma
S/o9 Rasik Mohan chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

369: Smt. Ashoni Kumar Chakma
D/o Porchand Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

370: Sh. Hira Lal Chakma
S/o Binanjoy Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

371: Sh. Jhaly Chakma
S/o Gokul Chandra Chakma
R/o Borapansury-II
Lawngtlai District

372: Sh. Ananda Bikash Chakma
S/o Aboni Ranjan Chakma

R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

373: Sh. Doya Ranjan Chakma
S/o Kala Marattua Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

374: Sh. Tukku Muni Chakma
S/o Ranjan Kumar Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

375: Sh. Purna Chandra Chakma
S/o Nua Ram Chakama
R/o Udalthana-I

376: Smt. Kisto Muni Chakma
D/o Sotturgan Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

377: Sh. Gupa Tara Devi Chakma
S/o Tipom Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

378: Smt. Goyessur Chakma
D/o Anirudra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

379: Sh. Rabi Dhan Chakma
S/o Ranjan Mon Chakma (L)
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

380: Sh. Nilo Chandra Chakma
S/o Shanti Muni Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

381: Sh. Sukro Mohan Chakma
S/o Dino Mon Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

382: Smt. Deepali Chakma
D/o Dhana Muni Chakma
R/o Borkalak
Lawngtlai District

383: Smt. Priyo Dorshi Chakma
D/o Dharma Joy Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

384: Sh. Hari Kamal Chakma
S/o Agastya Muni Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I
Lawngtlai District

385: Sh. Nakko Devi Tongchangya
S/o Mangala Kumar Tong
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

386: Sh. Robin Chakma
S/o Satya Chandra Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

387: Sh. Rananjoy Chakma
S/o Kala Chand Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

388: Smt. Lolit Tongchangya
D/o Bibya Muni Tongchangya
R/o New-Jongnasury-I

Lawngtlai District

389: Sh. Sadhan Kesor Chakma
S/o Nilo Kitto Chakma
R/o Gobasury

Lawngtlai District

390: Sh. Raj Chandra Chakma
S/o Shanty Mon Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

391: Sh. Tipom Chakma
S/o Guno Sindhu Chakma
R/o Kamamlanagar-II

Lawngtlai District

392: Smt. Soba Loda Chakma
D/o Jalanta Kumar Chakma
R/o Udalthana-II

Lawngtlai District

393: Sh. Sadhan Kumar Chakma
S/o Paskora Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

394: Sh. Kina Muni Chakma
D/o Dhananjoy Chakma
R/o Parva-I
Lawngtlai District

395: Smt. Noven Tongchangya
D/o Lusai Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Chhippui

Lawngtlai District

396: Sh. Rangoya Tongchangya
S/o Noven Tongchangya
R/o Chhippui

Lawngtlai District

397: Sh. Jepmala Tongchangya
S/o Kalmuni Tongchangya
R/o Vaseitlang-I

Lawngtlai District

398: Sh. Amar Kanti Tongchangya
S/o Midungya Tongchangya
R/o Chhippui

Lawngtlai District

399: Smt. Millika Chakma
D/o Gasan Chandra Chakma
R/o Bilosora

Lawngtlai District

400: Sh. Samir Tongchangya
S/o Jarmajoy Tongchangya
R/o Chhippui

Lawngtlai District

401: Smt. Renuka Chakma
D/o Sumoti Ranjan Chakma
R/o Borapansury-I

Lawngtlai District

402: Sh. Juro Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Gulpeda Tongchangya
R/o New-Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

403: Smt. Jentil Tongchangya
D/o Hiranand Tongchangya
R/o Chotaguisury-I

Lawngtlai District

404: Smt. Kangomoni Tongchangya
D/o Chigol Chand Tongchangya
R/o Silosora
Lawngtlai District

405: Sh. Jatna Kumar Tongchangya
S/o Boisakya Moni Tongchangya
R/o Fultuli
Lawngtlai District

406: Smt. Sneha Chakma
S/o Kamini Kumar Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-IV

Lawngtlai District

407: Sh. Kitto Lal Tongchangya
S/o Gorango Tongchangya

R/o Fultuli
Lawngtlai District

408: Sh. Chigon Lal Tongchangya
S/o Jarma Joy Tongchangya
R/o Fultuli
Lawngtlai District

409: Smt. Kali Kumar Tongchangya
D/o Kegera Tongchangya (L)
R/o Bilosora
Lawngtlai District

410: Smt. Mallika Chakma
D/o Lali Kumar Tongchangya
R/o Bilosora
Lawngtlai District

411: Sh. Mangalasen Tong
D/o Fultuli
Lawngtlai District

412: Smt. Guri Muni Tongchangya
D/o Bissya Tongchangya
S/o Fultuli
Lawngtlai District

413: Sh. Julius Tongchangya
S/o K K Tongchangya
R/o S Bilosora

Lawngtlai District

414: Sh. Besabi Tongchangya
S/o Kumapu Tongchangya
R/o New-Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

415: Smt. Shantanu Tongchangya
D/o Bidya Muni Tongchangya
R/o New-Jognasury-I

Lawngtlai District

416: Sh. Suman Chakma
S/o Dilip Chakma
R/o Jaruldubosora

Lawngtlai District

417: Sh. Satrajit Chakma
S/o Gagan Chandra Chakma
R/o Kamalanagar-III

Lawngtlai Distric

VERSUS

Union of India r/b the Secretary to the Govt. of India and 8 Ors.
Ministry of Home Affairs, Department of Border Management, Room No. 20, 2nd
Floor Major Dhyani Chand National Stadium, New Delhi - 1100012:The Director
BM-III Section
Ministry of Home Affairs
Department of Border Management
NDCC-II Building
Jai Singh Road
New Delhi - 110001

3:The Deputy Inspector General
SHQ Border Security Force
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Deputy Commissioner/District Collector

Lawngtlai District
Lawngtlai

6:The Chakma Autonomous District Council r/b the Executive Secretary

Kamalanagar
Lawngtlai District
Mizoram

7:Senior Revenue Officer
Land Revenue and Settlement Department
Chakma Autonomous District Council

Kamalanagar
Lawngtlai District

Mizoram

8:National Projects Construction Corporation Limited r/b the Chairman and
Managing Director

Raja House 30-31
Nehru Place
New Delhi-110019

9:The Deputy Manager
National Projects Construction Corporation Limited

Demagiri/Tlabung
Lunglei District
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii, CGC for R1-3

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER**

24.04.2026

As prayed for by the learned counsels for the respondent Nos. 1 to 7, three (3) weeks time is granted to obtain instructions and to file counter-affidavit.

Since notice has not been issued upon respondent Nos. 8 and 9 till date, Mr. Victor L. Ralte, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for taking fresh steps to serve notice upon them. Prayer is allowed.

Let steps be taken for service of fresh steps upon the respondent Nos. 8 and 9 within three (3) working days by Speed Post.

Additionally, the petitioners are given liberty to serve notice to respondent No. 9 by way of dasti within ten (10) days through the Registry of this Court. The petitioners shall therefore file their affidavit to show prove the service.

List the matter again after three (3) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant